?ORESTVILLE PO Box 261

g s gé = Forestville, CA 95436-0261
3 = Phone (707) 887-1551 Fax (707) 887-1552
WATER DISTRICT www.forestvillewd.com info@forestvillewd.com

Agenda of:

Regular Public Meeting
Of the
Forestville Water District Board of Directors

Date: Tuesday, April 12, 2022 Time: 5:30 PM
Location: Virtual video conference

In accordance with AB 361, Governor Newsom’s March 4, 2020, State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Sonoma
County Public Health Officer’'s Recommendation for Teleconferenced Meetings, and the Forestville Water District Board of
Directors Resolution 413(e), the April 12, 2022, Board of Supervisors Meeting will be facilitated using virtual format with
listening and participation available through Zoom.

Forestville Water District (“District”), in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), requests individuals who
require special accommodations to access and/or participate in District Board meetings to please contact the District office at
(707) 887-1551 or info@forestvillewd.com, at least three (3) business days before the scheduled District Board meeting to
ensure that the District may assist you.

To join Zoom Meeting:
Link: https://zoom.us/join
Meeting ID: 854 2213 7673
Password: 686700

To participate in Zoom by telephone:
Dial: 1-669-900-9128

Meeting ID: 854 2213 7673
Password: 686700

RECORDING OF MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT:

This meeting may be recorded to assist in preparation of minutes. Recordings will only be kept for 30 days
following the meeting as mandated by the Ralph M. Brown Act.

I. CALLTO ORDER

Il. ROLL CALL

lll. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

IV. STATEMENT OF ABSTENTION

V. PUBLIC COMMENT (Public testimony is limited to three minutes)
VI. CONSENT ITEMS

1. Resolution 413(f)
2. Financial Reports for March 2022
3.  Minutes for March 8, 2022, Regular Board Meeting

VII. PUBLIC HEARING (No public hearing tonight)
VIIl. ACTION ITEMS

A.  ASR AND MINUTES FORMATTING
B. 2018 SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
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TIME SCHEDULE ORDER AND GRANT APPLICATION FOR SEWER TREATMENT PLANT
PRV REPLACEMENT OPTIONS
LIFT STATION VFD ELECTRICAL UPGRADE
DIRECTOR’S TRAINING
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT THE FORESTVILLE YOUTH PARK
DISTRICT GOAL UPDATES
NEW WATER RATE STRUCTURE
WATER CONSERVATION
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT POLICY
SERVICE AGREEMENT
. GENERAL MANAGER EVALUATION PROCESS
CORRESPONDENCE

ZZrASTIOMMOO

IX. DISTRICT ENGINEER MONTHLY REPORT

X. GENERAL MANAGER MONTHLY REPORT

Xl. GRATON/FWD SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT

Xll. DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND CALL FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Xill. ADJOURNMENT

How to get an item on the agenda

Items for the agenda of the regular meetings of the Forestville Water District must be submitted to the District in writing. Regular meetings are
held the 2" Tuesday of each month. Submissions must be received by the District no later than ten (10) calendar days before the meeting.
Submit your agenda items to: Forestville Water District, Post Office Box 261, Forestville, CA 95436, or email to: info@forestvillewd.com. Be sure
to include your name, address, and phone number. Anonymous submissions will not be considered for discussion.
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cc: Apr. 12,2022
Board Packet
Consent Item #1

RESOLUTION NO. 413(f) (SUBSEQUENT) DRAFT

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT
PROCLAIMING A LOCAL EMERGENCY PERSISTS, RE-RATIFYING THE PROCLAMATION OF
A STATE OF EMERGENCY BY GOVERNOR NEWSOM ON MARCH 4, 2020, AND RE-
AUTHORIZING REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODIES OF
FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT FOR THE PERIOD May 15T THROUGH 31 PURSUANT TO
BROWN ACT PROVISIONS.

WHEREAS, the Forestville Water District is committed to preserving and nurturing public access and
participation in meetings of the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, all meetings of Forestville Water District’s legislative bodies are open and public, as
required by the Ralph M. Brown Act (Cal. Gov. Code 54950 — 54963), so that any member of the public
may attend, participate, and watch the District’s legislative bodies conduct their business; and

WHEREAS, the Brown Act, Government Code section 54953(e), makes provision for remote
teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body, without compliance with the
requirements of Government Code section 54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor pursuant to
Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or of extreme peril to
the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as described in Government Code
section 8558; and

WHEREAS, a proclamation is made when there is an actual incident, threat of disaster, or
extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the jurisdictions that are within the
District’s boundaries, caused by natural, technological, or human-caused disasters; and

WHEREAS, it is further required that state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to
promote social distancing, or, the legislative body meeting in person would present imminent risks to the
health and safety of attendees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously conducted remote teleconference meetings in compliance
with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of section 54953; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of extending the use of the provisions found in section 54953(e), the Board of
Directors must reconsider the circumstances of the state of emergency that exists in the District, and the
Board of Directors has done so; and

WHEREAS, emergency conditions persist in the District, specifically, the COVID-19 pandemic present
an imminent risk to health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the facilities available to the District to hold in-person meetings are potentially insufficient
to allow for social distancing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors does hereby find that the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and need for
social distancing has caused, and will continue to cause, conditions of peril to the safety of persons within
the District that are likely to be beyond the control of services, personnel, equipment, and

facilities of the District, and desires to affirm a local emergency exists and re-ratify the proclamation of
state of emergency by the Governor of the State of California; and



WHEREAS, as a consequence of the local emergency persisting, the Board of Directors does hereby find
that the legislative bodies of Forestville Water District shall continue to conduct their meetings without
compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 54953, as authorized by
subdivision (e) of section 54953, and that such legislative bodies shall continue to comply with the
requirements to provide the public with access to the meetings as prescribed in paragraph (2) of
subdivision (e) of section 54953; and

WHEREAS, the public may access meetings via Zoom or other videoconference service as published in
the monthly meeting agenda, and may address the Board of Directors during the public comment portion
of the meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Affirmation that Local Emergency Persists. The Board of Directors hereby considers the
conditions of the state of emergency in the District and proclaims that a local emergency persists
throughout the District, and meeting in-person would not provide sufficient space to allow for social
distancing.

Section 3. Re-ratification of Governor’s Proclamation of a State of Emergency. The Board hereby ratifies
the Governor of the State of California’s Proclamation of State of Emergency, effective as of its issuance
date of March 4, 2020.

Section 4. Remote Teleconference Meetings. The General Manager and legislative bodies of Forestville

Water District are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and
purpose of this Resolution including, continuing to conduct open and public meetings in accordance with
Government Code section 54953(e) and other applicable provisions of the Brown Act.

Section 5. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect on May 1, 2022 and shall be
effective until the earlier of (i) May 31, 2022 or such time the Board of Directors adopts a subsequent
resolution in accordance with Government Code section 54953(¢e)(3) to extend the time during which the
legislative bodies of Forestville Water District may continue to teleconference without compliance with
paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of section 54953.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Forestville Water District, this 12th day of April
2022, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:
(Directors: Aldridge, Griffith, Hughes, McDermott, and Monroe)

FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT:

By: Chair of the Board
ATTEST:

Board Clerk



Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue Report
Water Operation Checking, Period Ending 03/31/22

cc: Apr. 12, 2022
Board Packet
Consent Item #2

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 591,823.63
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 68 items
Mat/Supplies 02/16/2022 15503 Bill's Lock & Safe repair & install office door lock -469.18 -469.18
Training 02/16/2022 15515 SWRCB-DWOCP Southard-Potable Tx Op Cert Renewal -60.00 -529.18
Health/Dental 02/18/2022 15519 Humana Insurance Co. March '22 Coverage -1,495.51 -2,024.69
Legal 02/18/2022 15520 Perry Law Legal Services for 12/22/21-1/14/22 -900.58 -2,925.27
Other Admin 02/18/2022 15522 TIAA Comm. Finance, Inc. Xerox lease buyout -542.50 -3,467.77
Office Supply 02/18/2022 15518 CUSI Message Service Monthly Fees -402.40 -3,870.17
Office Supply 02/18/2022 15521 CUSI Billing paperstock -361.07 -4,231.24
Health/Dental 03/02/2022 ACH  CalPERS Health Ins. March 2022 Health Insurance -11,432.79  -15,664.03
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 E-pay Umpqua Bank Fed Payroll Tax PP #5 -5,224.94 -20,888.97
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH  Tony D Lopes PP #5 (2/13-2/26) -3,572.48 -24,461.45
CalPERS 03/02/2022 ACH  CalPERS PP #5 (2/13-2/26) CalPERS Retire. Contrib. -2,886.25 -27,347.70
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH  Rodrick A Wheeler PP #5 (2/13-2/26) -2,777.16 -30,124.86
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH  Cory M. Ipsen PP #5 (2/13-2/26) -2,386.10 -32,510.96
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH  John H Southard PP #5 (2/13-2/26) -2,342.48 -34,853.44
Payroll Liability =~ 03/02/2022 ACH  Dawn M. Colen-Leith PP #5 (2/13-2/26) -1,882.98 -36,736.42
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH  CalPERS PP #5 Employees 457 Contributions -1,543.50 -38,279.92
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH  Gwen M Taylor PP #5 (2/13-2/26) -1,471.19 -39,751.11
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 E-pay CA EDD State Payroll Tax PP #5 -1,068.98 -40,820.09
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 ACH CalPERS PP #5 - CalPERS PEPRA (Employee) -774.08 -41,594.17
Payroll Liability ~ 03/02/2022 E-pay Umpqua Bank Fed Payroll Tax PP #5 -124.33  -41,718.50
Merch Fees 03/02/2022 ACH  Bankcard Blufin Merchant Services-CC & eCheck -77.21  -41,795.71
Copier 03/07/2022 15528 Wizix Tech. Group, Inc. Kyocera Copier purchase -8,674.58  -50,470.29
CUSI Ann. Fees 03/07/2022 15529 CUSI Annual Hosting Fees 2022-23 -6,426.00 -56,896.29
CUSI Ann. Fees 03/07/2022 15525 CUSI Annual Maint& Tech support 2022-23 -2,436.00 -59,332.29
Payroll Liability ~ 03/07/2022 15531 CDTFA Feb '22 Payroll Deduction -980.80 -60,313.09
Membership 03/07/2022 15524 AWWA Small Systems Utility Annual Membership -473.00  -60,786.09
Mat/Supplies 03/07/2022 15527 Jesse Balter New Jump cage - Ford pickup -450.00 -61,236.09
Utilities 03/07/2022 ACH  PG&E District Office -411.00 -61,647.09
Vision 03/07/2022 15523 ACWA/JPIA April '22 Vision -161.10 -61,808.19
Other Admin 03/07/2022 15530 Wizix Tech. Group, Inc. Mo. Serv. 2/18/22-3/17/22 -44.79 -61,852.98
Various 03/07/2022 15532 Ideal Hardware February charges -19.59 -61,872.57
Other Admin 03/07/2022 15526 Inland Business Systems Xerox Monthly Service -2.00 -61,874.57
Bank Fees 03/09/2022 ACH  Umpqua Bank Umpqua Merchant Fees -83.85 -61,958.42
Veh. Fuel 03/15/2022 ACH  Robinson Oil Fuel (semi-mo) -390.58  -62,349.00
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 E-pay Umpqua Bank Fed Payroll Tax PP #6 -5,101.06 -67,450.06
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 ACH  Tony D Lopes PP #6 (2/27-3/12) -3,646.21 -71,096.27
Fiber Optics 03/16/2022 ACH  Request IT Plan/Setup & network equipment -3,200.17 -74,296.44
CalPERS 03/16/2022 ACH  CalPERS PP #6 (2/27-3/12) CalPERS Retire. Contrib. -2,866.54 -77,162.98
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 ACH  John H Southard PP #6 (2/27-3/12) -2,508.02 -79,671.00
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 ACH  Rodrick A Wheeler PP #6 (2/27-3/12) -2,5607.33  -82,178.33
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 ACH  Cory M. Ipsen PP #6 (2/27-3/12) -2,386.77 -84,565.10
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 ACH  Dawn M. Colen-Leith PP #6 (2/27-3/12) -1,649.54  -86,214.64
Payroll Liability ~ 03/16/2022 ACH  CalPERS PP #6 Employees 457 Contributions -1,543.50 -87,758.14
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Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Water
CC-Various
Legal

Office Supply
Garbage

Lab

Various

Bnk Srv Chrg
Other Admin
Payroll Liability
CalPERS
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Veh. Fuel
Payroll Liability

03/16/2022 ACH
03/16/2022 E-pay
03/16/2022 ACH
03/16/2022 ACH
03/16/2022 E-pay

Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue Report
Water Operation Checking, Period Ending 03/31/22

Gwen M Taylor
CA EDD
CalPERS
Destiny Harp
CA EDD

03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/22/2022

15539 SCWA

15540 Umpqua Bank

15537 Perry Law

15535 Graybar Fin. Serv.
15538 Recology Sonoma Marin
15534 B & R Lab., Inc.

15543 Brelje & Race

03/22/2022 ACH

Umpqua Bank

03/23/2022 15544 Wizix Tech. Group, Inc.

03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH
03/30/2022 ACH

Tony D Lopes
CalPERS

Cory M. Ipsen

John H Southard
Rodrick A Wheeler
Dawn M. Colen-Leith
CalPERS

Gwen M Taylor
CalPERS

Robinson Oll

Destiny Harp

Total Checks and Payments

PP #6 (2/27-3/12)

State Payroll Tax PP #6

PP #6 - CalPERS PEPRA (Employee)
PP #6 (2/27-3/12)

State Payroll Tax PP #6

Feb '22-Purchased Water

Credit Card Statement 2/28/22
Legal Services for 2/1/22-2/15/22
New phone system rental
Garbage for Feb '22

Lab testing - Feb '22

Various Water Projects

analysis fee

Mo. Serv. 3/18/22-4/17/22

PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

PP #7 (3/13-3/26) CalPERS Retirement Contril

PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

PP #7 Employees 457 Contributions
PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

PP #7 - CalPERS PEPRA (Employee)
Fuel (semi-mo)

PP #7 (3/13-3/26)

Deposits and Credits - 47 items

01/21/2022 Water A/R
02/08/2022 Water A/R
02/18/2022 Water A/IR
03/01/2022 Water A/R
03/02/2022 Water A/IR
03/04/2022 Water A/R
03/08/2022 Water A/IR
03/08/2022 Water A/R
03/08/2022 Water A/IR
03/08/2022 Water A/R
03/09/2022 Water A/IR
03/10/2022 Water A/R
03/10/2022 Water A/IR
03/18/2022 Water A/R
03/18/2022 Water A/IR
03/18/2022 Water A/R
03/18/2022 Water A/IR
03/18/2022 Water A/R
03/18/2022 Water A/IR
03/18/2022 Water A/R

Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold

-1,471.19  -89,229.33
-1,035.75  -90,265.08
-783.76  -91,048.84
-319.37  -91,368.21
-12.95  -91,381.16
-20,287.20 -111,668.36
-2,887.54 -114,555.90
-425.00 -114,980.90
-328.17 -115,309.07
-125.06 -115,434.13
-105.00 -115,539.13
-2,803.75 -118,342.88
-241.88 -118,584.76
-109.30 -118,694.06
-3,672.49 -122,266.55
-2,899.41 -125,165.96
-2,714.86 -127,880.82
-2,441.62 -130,322.44
-2,408.19 -132,730.63
-1,649.54 -134,380.17
-1,543.50 -135,923.67
-1,471.19 -137,394.86
-767.63 -138,162.49
-664.53 -138,827.02
-342.19 -139,169.21
-139,169.21 -139,169.21
908.92 908.92
163.00 1,071.92
140.00 1,211.92
200.00 1,411.92
82.44 1,494.36
1,822.11 3,316.47
142.13 3,458.60
212.99 3,671.59
507.58 4,179.17
508.68 4,687.85
324.88 5,012.73
357.38 5,370.11
17,786.01 23,156.12
81.22 23,237.34
150.24 23,387.58
162.44 23,550.02
172.11 23,722.13
185.37 23,907.50
247.72 24,155.22
324.88 24,480.10
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Cleared Balance

03/18/2022
03/18/2022
03/18/2022
03/18/2022
03/18/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/21/2022
03/22/2022
03/22/2022
03/22/2022
03/22/2022
03/22/2022
03/22/2022
03/23/2022
03/23/2022
03/24/2022
03/25/2022
03/28/2022
03/28/2022
03/29/2022
03/29/2022
03/29/2022
03/30/2022
03/31/2022
03/31/2022

Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue Report
Water Operation Checking, Period Ending 03/31/22

Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
TIAA Comm. Finance, Inc.
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Forestville Water District
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Uncleared Transactions

03/30/2022 E-pay
03/30/2022 E-pay
03/30/2022 E-pay
03/30/2022 E-pay
03/31/2022 ACH

02/24/2022
03/04/2022

Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Refund-over pmt on Lease buyout
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Reimburse-overpayment of payroll
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold
Water Sold

Checks and Payments - 11 items
11/27/2019 14931 Accu-Bore

01/13/2022 15489 F'ville Chamber
03/21/2022 15541 Verizon Wireless
03/21/2022 15536 Humana Insurance Co.
03/21/2022 15542 NSCAPCD

03/21/2022 15533 Becoming Independent

Umpgqua Bank
CA EDD

EDD

Umpqua Bank
PG&E

Total Checks and Payments

2022 Annual Membership Dues

Cell Service (2/5/22-3/4) & new phones
April 22 Coverage

Burn Permit Application #0638

Secured Document Shredding

District Office

Deposits and Credits - 11 items

Water A/R
Water A/R

324.88 24,804.98
561.77 25,366.75
675.83 26,042.58
7,433.23 33,475.81
28,792.88 62,268.69
55.50 62,324.19
202.23 62,526.42
251.39 62,777.81
410.48 63,188.29
130.78 63,319.07
333.16 63,652.23
440.05 64,092.28
8,356.37 72,448.65
10,142.07 82,590.72
10,206.94 92,797.66
292.38 93,090.04
6,274.30 99,364.34
533.82 99,898.16
923.62 100,821.78
26.74  100,848.52
11,158.68  112,007.20
81.22 112,088.42
81.22 112,169.64
81.22 112,250.86
185.13  112,435.99
569.81  113,005.80
595.53  113,601.33
113,601.33  113,601.33
-25,567.88  -25,567.88
-25,567.88  566,255.75
-50.00 -50.00
-75.00 -125.00
-1,777.65 -1,902.65
-1,495.51 -3,398.16
-75.00 -3,473.16
-40.00 -3,513.16
-5,252.08 -8,765.24
-1,072.45 -9,837.69
-13.88 -9,851.57
-4.35 -9,855.92
-304.18  -10,160.10
-10,160.10  -10,160.10
350.00 350.00
240.00 590.00
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Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue Report
Water Operation Checking, Period Ending 03/31/22

03/10/2022 Water A/R 476.95 1,066.95
03/18/2022 Water A/IR 562.44 1,629.39
03/22/2022 Water A/R 117.00 1,746.39
03/23/2022 Water A/R 200.00 1,946.39
03/28/2022 Water A/R 945.67 2,892.06
03/31/2022 Water A/R 1,013.48 3,905.54
03/31/2022 Water A/R 1,131.55 5,037.09
03/31/2022 Water A/R 1,605.92 6,643.01
03/31/2022 Water A/R 7,776.79 14,419.80
Total Deposits and Credits 14,419.80 14,419.80

Total Uncleared Transactions 4,259.70 4,259.70

